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All contents in the documents included in the packaging box, including but not limited to information 
about and portrayals of the appearance, color, size, and supported features of the product (updated 
features will come with software updates), are for reference only. The actual product may vary. 
 
The Bluetooth ® word mark and logos are registered trademarks owned by the Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and 
any use of this mark by Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd. is under license. Huawei Device Co., Ltd. is an 
affiliate of Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd.
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English 
Before using this device, download and read the latest manual at 
https://consumer.huawei.com/en/support/. 
Safety Information 

●  To protect your hearing, do not listen to audio at a high volume for a long period of 
time. 

● Some wireless devices may interfere with implantable medical devices and other medical equipment, 
such as pacemakers, cochlear implants, and hearing aids. When using the product, keep it at least 
15 cm away from such medical devices. Consult the manufacturer of your medical equipment for 
more information. 

● Ideal temperatures: 0°C to 35°C for operating; -20°C to +45°C for storage. 
● When charging, an adapter should be plugged into a socket nearby and easily accessible. Use 

approved power adapters and chargers. 
● Ensure that the power adapter meets the requirements of Annex Q of IEC/EN 62368-1 and has been 

tested and approved according to national or local standards. 
● Observe all local traffic laws and regulations while using this product. Do not use this device when 

you are driving. 
● Keep this device and its accessories that may contain small components out of the reach of children. 

Otherwise, children may damage this device and its accessories by mistake, or swallow the small 
components, which may cause choking. 

● Avoid using the device in dusty, damp, or dirty environments, or near sources of magnetic 
interference. 

● Keep the battery away from fire, excessive heat, and direct sunlight. Do not place it on or in heating 
devices. Do not disassemble, modify, throw, or squeeze it. Do not insert foreign objects into it, 
submerge it in liquids, or expose it to external force or pressure, as this may cause it to leak, 
overheat, catch fire, or even explode. 

● Do not attempt to replace the battery yourself — you may damage the battery, which could cause 
overheating, fire, and injuries. 

● Avoid disassembling or modifying your device and its accessories. Unauthorized disassembly and 
modifications may result in voiding the factory warranty. If your device is faulty, visit an authorized 
Huawei Customer Service Center for assistance. 

https://consumer.huawei.com/en/support/


2 

● In order for the earphones to function correctly, keep the mesh, ear tips, as well as the metal 
contact points on the earphones and charging case clean. 

● If you experience skin discomfort when wearing this device, take it off and c onsult a doctor. 
● Enabling noise canceling may affect your awareness of surrounding sounds and alarms. Ensure that 

you are in a safe environment when using this function.  
Disposal and recycling information 

This symbol on the product, battery, literature, o r packaging means that the products and 
batteries should be taken to separate waste collection points designated by local 
authorities at the end of the lifespan. This will ensure that EEE waste is recycled and 
treated in a manner that conserves valuable materials and protects human health and the 
environment. For more information, please contact your local authorities, retailer, or 

household waste disposal service, or visit the website https://consumer.huawei.com/en/. 
EU Regulatory Conformance 
Hereby, Huawei Device Co., Ltd. declares that this device T0012/T0012L is in compliance with the 
following Directive RED 2014/53/EU, RoHS 2011/65/EU, EU REACH regulation, and Batteries (where 
included) directive. 
The full text of the EU declaration of conformity and most recent information about accessories & 
software are available at the following internet address: https://consumer.huawei.com/certification. 
Frequency Bands and Power 
Bluetooth: 2.4 GHz 14 dBm. 
ISED Statement 
This device complies with CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B). 
This device complies with Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada licence-exempt RSS 
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause 
interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause 
undesired operation of the device. 
FCC Regulatory Compliance 
FCC statement 
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, 
pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protecti on against 
harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio 
frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful 
interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in 
a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television 
reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is enco uraged to try 
to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:  

https://consumer.huawei.com/en/
https://consumer.huawei.com/certification
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--Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.  
--Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.  
--Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit di erent fr om that to which the receiver is 
connected. 
--Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.  
This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules.  
Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmfu l interference, 
and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause 
undesired operation. 
Caution: Any changes or modifications to this device not expressly approved by Huawei Device Co., Ltd. 
for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.  
RF Exposure Information 
This device is a low-power radio transmitter and receiver. As recommended by international guidelines, 
the device meets applicable national SAR limits of 2.0 W/kg (10g) and 1.6 W /kg (1g). 
10g SAR: The highest reported SAR value: Head SAR: 0.447 W/kg. 
1g SAR: The highest reported SAR value: Head SAR:  0.70 W/kg. 
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Français (Canada) 
Avant d'utiliser ce périphérique, téléchargez le tout dernier manuel à l'adresse 
https://consumer.huawei.com/ca/support/et lisez-le. 
Informations concernant la sécurité 

●  Pour protéger votre ouïe, n'écoutez pas de fichiers audio à un volume élevé pendant une 
longue période de temps. 

● Certains périphériques sans fil peuvent interférer avec les dispositifs médicaux implantables et 
d'autres équipements médicaux, tels que les stimulateurs cardiaques, les implants cochléaires et les 
prothèses auditives. Lors de l'utilisation du produit, tenez-le à une distance d'au moins 15 cm de 
tout périphérique médical. Consultez le fabricant de votre équipement médical pour plus 
d'informations. 

● Températures de fonctionnement idéales : 0°C à 35°C lorsque celui-ci est en fonctionnement; -20°C 
à +45°C lorsque celui-ci est rangé. 

● Pendant le chargement, un adaptateur devra être branché sur une prise située à proximité et 
facilement accessible. Utilisez des adaptateurs et des chargeurs homologués. 

● Assurez-vous que l'adaptateur d'alimentation est conforme aux exigences de la Clause Q de la 
norme de sécurité IEC/EN 62368-1 et que celui-ci a été testé et approuvé selon les normes 
nationales ou locales. 

● Lorsque vous utilisez ce produit, respectez toutes les lois et réglementations locales en matière de 
circulation routière. N'utilisez pas ce périphérique lorsque vous conduisez. 

● Gardez ce périphérique et ses accessoires qui peuvent contenir de petits composants hors de portée 
des enfants. Sinon, les enfants risqueraient d'endommager le périphérique et ses accessoires par 
erreur ou d'avaler les composants de petite taille, ce qui pourrait entraîner des risques tels que la 
suffocation. 

● Évitez d'utiliser le périphérique dans des environnements poussiéreux, humides ou sales, ou à 
proximité de toute interférence magnétique. 

● Maintenez la batterie à l'écart du feu, de toute chaleur excessive et de la lumière directe du soleil. 
Veillez à ne pas la placer sur le dessus ou à l'intérieur d'appareils de chauffage. Veillez à ne pas la 
désassembler, la modifier, la lancer en l'air ou l'écraser. N'y insérez pas d'objets étrangers, ne 
l'immergez pas dans l'eau ou dans d'autres liquides et ne l'exposez pas à une force ou une pression 
extérieure, car cela pourrait provoquer une fuite, une surchauffe, un incendie ou même une 
explosion au niveau de celle-ci. 

https://consumer.huawei.com/ca/support/
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● N'essayez pas de remplacer la batterie par vous-même — Vous risquez de l'endommager, ce qui 
pourrait entraîner une surchauffe, provoquer un incendie et causer des blessures.  

● Évitez de démonter ou de modifier votre périphérique ainsi que ses accessoir es. Les désassemblages 
et les modifications non autorisés sont susceptibles d'annuler la garantie d'usine. Si votre 
périphérique est défectueux, rendez-vous dans un centre technique autorisé Huaweiautorisé afin 
d'obtenir de l'aide. 

● Si vous ressentez une sensation désagréable au niveau de votre peau en portant le périphérique, 
retirez-le immédiatement et consultez un médecin.  

● L'activation de la fonctionnalité d'annulation du bruit est susceptible d'affecter votre perception des 
sons et alarmes qui vous entourent. Assurez-vous que vous vous trouvez dans un environnement sûr 
lorsque vous utilisez cette fonctionnalité.  

Renseignements relatifs à l'élimination et au recyclage 
Le symbole figurant sur le produit, la batterie, la documentation ou l'emballage signifi e 
que les produits et les batteries doivent être apportés dans un centre distinct de collecte 
des déchets issus d'équipements en fin de vie désigné par les autorités locales. Cela 
permettra de s'assurer que les déchets EEE sont recyclés et traités de façon  à récupérer les 
matériaux précieux et à protéger la santé des êtres humains et l'environnement. Pour de 

plus amples renseignements, veuillez contacter vos autorités locales, votre revendeur ou votre service de 
collecte des ordures ménagères, ou consulter notre site Web à l'adresse 
https://consumer.huawei.com/en/. 
Conformité réglementaire UE 
Par la présente, Huawei Device Co., Ltd. déclare que ce périphérique T0012/T0012L est conforme à la 
directive RED 2014/53/UE, RoHS 2011/65/UE, au règlement REACH de l'UE et à la directive relative aux 
batteries (le cas échéant). 
Le texte intégral de la déclaration de conformité pour l'UE et les informations les plus récentes sur les 
accessoires et les logiciels sont disponibles à l'adresse Internet suivante : 
https://consumer.huawei.com/certification. 
Bandes de fréquences et puissance 
Bluetooth : 2.4 GHz 14  dBm.  
Déclaration d’ISDE Canada 
Cet appareil est conforme à la norme CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B). 
Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d’ISDE Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de 
licence. Son fonctionnement est soumis aux conditions suivantes : (1) l'appareil ne doit pas causer 
d'interférence et (2) l'appareil doit accepter toute interférence, y compris une interférence pouvant 
entraîner un fonctionnement non désiré. 

https://consumer.huawei.com/en/
https://consumer.huawei.com/certification
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Renseignements relatifs à l'exposition aux radiofréquences (RF) 
Ce périphérique est un émetteur-transmetteur radio à basse consommation. Selon les recommandations 
des directives internationales, ce périphérique satisfait aux limites nationales applicables fixées par le 
DAS de 2,0 W/kg (10 g) et de 1,6 W/kg (1 g). 
Limite de DAS de 10 g : la valeur DAS la plus élevée rapportée :  limite de DAS par rapport à la tête : 
0.447 W/kg. 
Limite de DAS de 1 g : la valeur DAS la plus élevée rapportée : limite de DAS par rapport à la tête : 0.70
W/kg. 
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